Facilities Master Plan Forum, September 25, 2007

Forum Questions
Q.
The slide before also shows state project funding. What is the difference between 
top and bottom numbers --is that Measure E and local funding?  
A.
The top set of numbers is the total plan cost with combination of local and state 
funding to build option.  The lower set of numbers is local cost compared to 
available funding from Measure E.
Q.
The local project funding – is that a controlled amount of money?  
A.
It is the total amount of funding available from Measure E.  There is 
approximately $80 million spent to this point.  
Q.
Looking at options – Health Sciences & Athletics isn’t in any one of those 

options - does that mean that some projects have been eliminated? 
A.
No we have not eliminated other projects and those are still within project 

plans.  

That is the total amount of Measure E funding and the other is total cost per option 
including other options previously on the list.

Q.
What are dynamics of state funding?

A.
We are fairly confident on Option B that there is an 80% chance that we will 


receive funding for one project - and a 50% chance that we will receive 


funding for two projects.  State funding itself is an open question. 
Q.
On Option B -  the phrase was used “Student Service Center remains the same”  
does that mean – renovate inside only?  What does not need to be redesigned?

A.
Under this option the replacement of Student Service Center and Student Activity 
Center is still possible.  
Q.
Student Activity Center -   would that mean that counseling offices be redesigned?

A.
It is not relevant to either option.  If it is a replacement building we largely have 
substantial planning and construction documents completed on that project.

Q.
For any of these new buildings has the architecture been designed?  For example is 
there an option for five stories instead of three?  

A.
Right now buildings are just conceptional.
Q.
Can you summarize which options would result in more parking space?  
A.
Yes, Option B adds a large parking area on the north side.  Options B-1 and C also 
have more parking on the north side.
Q.
For all these options -- are these buildings or just boxes?

A.
Other than the Student Service Center, there has been no work done on 
architecture and the buildings are just boxes right now.  The Business/Math “box” 
represents a three story building.  But that is as far as the planning has gone at this 
time.

No matter where the Student Service Center goes the design is set.  The 
architecture design would depend upon location but there will be no change in 
space.  

Q.
When did we get to the too much building phase where it would impact our 
cap/load ratio?   What happens when you eliminate a building?

A.
With Option B there is a reduction in square footage – there is nothing in the 
project that increases square footage again.  This is viewed as a positive from the 
State’s perspective.  
Q.
What about the location for Info-tech and Math & Computer Sciences throughout 
these moves?

A.
Related to the component in Communications-- will be relocated adjacent to 
other computer functions in Math & Computer Science building in mass space 
from move out from math functions.  The exact location is not known.

Q.
With all the construction increases how much of an increase has been factored into 
these options?

A.
There is an inflation increase of 10% factored in per year until acquisition.

Q.
What does Technology mean?

A.
The consolidation of a number of computer labs – primarily that is the technology 
component.

Q.
You said that with Plan B there is an 80% chance that we would receive state 
funding for two projects.  Are you prepared for increases if we don’t get the 
funding?

A.
Option B leaves stopping points along the way if state funding is not received.  
The College is actively pursuing state funding at this time.
Q.
Option B technology consolidation – Option B would not have any technology 
component?
A.
Computer labs that support the Math and Business Divisions would be located in 
Business/Math building – 
but we would not consolidate any other labs in that 
building.

Comment:  There is a concern that in the Business/Math building the lab space is going to be tight because new construction is smaller in size than existing buildings.  Sufficient numbers of labs and open access facilities is a concern.  Many labs in Business and Math are very heavily used --not all but many.  
Response:  We would agree that is a negative association with Option C.  One of the detriments of state funding is that you follow state guidelines for building.

Q.
With Option A or B – has there been any discussion of combining administration  
building Student Service Center and opening the administration building for 
parking? 
A.
Yes, that had been discussed, but that would make the building more expensive.  
We are also trying to keep parking off that end of campus so you see the edge of 
campus rather than parking.  
Comment:  We get a lot of visitors – that ask where is the administration building – and they say they want to enroll.  I am under the impression that we may be one of the only campuses that does not enroll in the administration building.  
Response:  For other campuses – the majority of student service centers are separate from administration.  The first time student on campus is typically looking for admissions or student service center as opposed to administration.
Q.
What happens next?

A.
The Facilities Steering Committee will be making a recommendation to the 
President – who would then make a recommendation to the Board.

Comment:  We are trying to get as much input from faculty – that is the purpose of this forum.  The Facilities Steering Committee is in favor of Option B.  The committee wants some input so they can make recommendation to the President.  Everyone has a representative on this committee – and has tried to get input.  This is how the Collegial Consultation process has been working. 

Q.
If Math building moves out to a combined Math/Business building will the old 
Math building be renovated extensively?

A.
It would be renovated extensively similar to Natural Sciences.

Q.
There is a concern about shops being consolidated into parking lot – that footprint 
would fit into current outside shop area – would this hold four programs plus tool 
and technology into one building?  
A.
Machine and tool technology would remain in Math building.  Option B1 would 
be smaller.  Deborah has identified non usable space – the existing shops have the 
most unusable space.  The new plan has more usable space.   A study area could 
be designed in new building if needed.
Q.
What is the date of completion for Option B?

A.
2014.  

Comment/Question to audience:  Are they any student success/learning issues that any one has here for Option B?  

Q.
Traffic flow pattern was one concern that came up on flex day with the three story 
Business/Math building.  This would be a very used building in corner.  Did the 
Committee talk about those concerns?  
A.
Yes, Business/Math would be a high use building that would accommodate a large 
amount of students.  Most of the parking is located on that side of the campus.  We 
are also constructing a parking structure on that area of campus.  The distance is 
shorter to the new building than to current math building—so we will be 
shortening the walk for some.

Q.
Right now there is a problem with the Student Service Center elevators.  Is there a 
back up elevator plan for new buildings?

A.
Yes that is one of the key components for new buildings.

